therefore affect the financial performance by up to approx. DKK 1.5 million. To reduce the currency risk and match income and expenses even better, debt relating to
the Chinese and Polish enterprises has been raised in USD, PLN and EUR.

In order to hedge the currency risk on future sale of goods in EUR from the Polish enterprises and sales in USD from several of the Group’s enterprises, derivative
financial contracts have been concluded in accordance with the Group’s currency policy, hedging a part of the currency risk related to these sales for a period of up to
two years.

Thus, a contract on the sale of EUR against PLN in the amount of DKK 146.9 million (2011: DKK 105.5 million) and USD against DKK in the amount of DKK 5.9 mil-
lion (2011: DKK 9.5 million) was concluded at 31 December 2012.

Due to the Group’s use of derivative financial instruments for hedging the Group’s exposure in relation to expected sales transactions, recognition of the effective part
of the changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments in the cash flow hedge reserve affects the Group’s equity by net DKK 13.2 million before tax and DKK 10.7
million after tax.

		  Group

			   Cash and			   Hedged	N et
DKK’000		 cash equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 portion	 position

EUR			   25,049	 45,514	 -223,991	 0	 -153,428

PLN			   988	 12,512	 -40,362	 0	 -26,862

USD			   5,082	 9,921	 -8,241	 0	 6,762

CAD			   416	 2,170	 -1,389	 0	 1,197

SEK			   2,239	 2,135	 -3,868	 0	 506

NOK			   0	 2,245	 -1,906	 0	 339

JPY			   0	 0	 -180	 0	 -180

RMB			   9,473	 6,138	 -9,637	 0	 5,974

BRL			   510	 585	 -420	 0	 675

31/12/2012		  43,757	 81,220	 -289,994	 0	 -165,017

EUR			   11,858	 46,628	 -173,691	 0	 -115,205

PLN			   648	 3,474	 -7,896	 0	 -3,774

USD			   3,447	 13,136	 -6,608	 0	 9,975

CAD			   439	 794	 -206	 0	 1,027

SEK			   1,873	 1,014	 -1,196	 0	 1,691

NOK			   1,190	 0	 -1,513	 0	 -323

RMB			   12,319	 6,243	 -5,310	 0	 13,252

CHF			   0	 0	 -88	 0	 -88

BRL			   1,356	 2,622	 -1,495	 0	 2,483

31/12/2011		  33,130	 73,911	 -198,003	 0	 -90,962

		  Parent

			   Cash and 			   Hedged	N et
DKK’000		 cash equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 portion	 position

EUR			   71	 225	 -124,708	 0	 -124,412

USD			   0	 0	 -4,037	 0	 -4,037

31/12/2012		  71	 225	 -128,745	 0	 -128,449

EUR			   0	 37	 -86,052	 0	 -86,015

USD			   0	 0	 -2,857	 0	 -2,857

31/12/2011		  0	 37	 -88,909	 0	 -88,872

  76  SP Group

Notes

34. Financial risks and financial instruments (continued)
Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks primarily relate to the interest-bearing net debt, i.e. mortgage debt and bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. At year end, net interest-bearing
debt amounted to approx. DKK 395 million. 80% of the debt carried a floating rate, including mortgage debt with an average interest rate of 1.5% for the next six
months. An increase in the general interest level of one percentage point will result in an increase in the Group’s interest expenses before tax of approx. DKK 3.1 million.